



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**FA No. 95 of 2025**

**SIDDHARTH SHUKLA *versus* TARKESHWARI SHUKLA**

**Division Bench:-**

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal &**

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Sachin Singh Rajput**

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 14/08/2025 | <p>Mr. Praveen Dhurandhar, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Tapan Kumar Chandra, counsel appears on behalf of Mr. T. K. Jha, counsel for the respondents No.1 &amp; 2.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.1/2025, application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.</p> <p>On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No.1/2025 is allowed and delay of 56 days' in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.</p> <p>Appeal being arguable is admitted for hearing.</p> <p>Issue fresh notice to the respondents.</p> <p>Counsel for the respective parties accepts notice on behalf of their respective parties, therefore, issuance of notice to them is dispensed with.</p> <p>Three weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to file proper paper-book in this matter in accordance with</p> |
|------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

|  |                                                                                                                                                              |
|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>High Court Rules.</p> <p>List thereafter.</p> <p><b>Sd/-<br/>(Sanjay K. Agrawal)<br/>Judge</b></p> <p><b>Sd/-<br/>(Sachin Singh Rajput)<br/>Judge</b></p> |
|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|